(b) FRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements

The adoption of the revised FRS 101 has affected the presentation of minority interest, share
of results of associates and other disclosures.

In the consolidated balance sheet, minority interests are now presented within total equity.
In the consolidated income statement, minority interests are presented as an allocation of the
total profit or loss for the period.  A similar requirement is also applicable to the statement of
changes in equity.  FRS 101 also requires disclosure, on the face of the statement of changes
in equity, total recognised income and expenses for the period, showing separately the
amounts attributable to equity holders of the Company and to minority interest.

Share of results of associates and jointly controlled entities are now reported net of tax prior
to arriving at the Group’s profit before taxation.

The current period’s presentation of the Group’s financial statements is based on the revised
requirements of FRS 101, with comparatives restated to conform with the current period’s
presentation as follows:

Income Statements

As previously
reported Effect As restated

3 months Ended 30 June 2005 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Share of results of Associates 490 (73) 417
Profit before taxation 10,700 (73) 10,627
Taxation 2,974 (73) 2,901

(c) FRS 2, 5, 102, 108, 110, 116, 121, 127, 128, 131, 132, 133, and 140

The adoption of the above FRSs does not have significant financial impact on the Group.

A3.  Disclosure of Audit Report Qualification and Status of Matters Raised

The audit reports for the financial year ended 31 March 2006 was not subject to any qualifications.

A4. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

As the cropping pattern of oil palm normally declines to a trough in the first half of a calendar year
before rising to a peak in a second half, the Group’s performance can be affected accordingly.